
If a public water system collects more than one sample per year, the system must report the average of Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids Group 5 over the 2021 calendar year. The highest level detected, and the range for each contaminant must also be reported.

**Required Language.** If a system reports a detection, the system must give the major sources of the contaminant. To report this information, go to **Appendix A of the CCR template**, find the contaminant, and copy the information from the "Major Sources in Drinking Water" column and place it in your CCR. If the system has exceeded the MCL (maximum contaminant level) value of a contaminant, go to **Appendix A of the CCR template**, find the contaminant, and copy the information from the "Health Effects Language" column and place it in your CCR.

Contaminant	Date Collected	Sampling Location	Non Detect?	Detected Level	Units	CCR Units
TTHM	11/19/2009	GENERIC SAMPLING POI	Υ	0.000		0.000

PWS Number: ID7260032
PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF
Total Records: 0

Only report if your water system was required to comply with one or more Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) Level 1 and/or Level 2 Assessments during the 2017 calendar year.

Required Language: If your water system was required to conduct an RTCR Level 1 or Level 2 Assessment (numbers I-III below), the associated information must be reported in the CCR in accordance with IDAPA 58.01.08.151.

- I. If your water system was required to conduct a Level 1 or 2 assessment <u>not</u> due to an *E. coli* MCL violation, go to section I below.
- II. If your water system was required to conduct a Level 2 assessment <u>due</u> to an *E. coli* MCL violation, go to section II below.
- III. If your water system detected E. coli and did not violate the E. coli MCL, go to section III below.
- I. If your water system was required to conduct a Level 1 or 2 assessment <u>not</u> due to an *E.coli* MCL violation, you must include in the report adverse health affect information and additional information regarding the number of assessments required, the number of assessments completed, the number of corrective actions required and the number of corrective actions completed.
  - (A) Adverse Health Effects Required Text: Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, waterborne pathogens may be present or that a potential pathway exists through which contamination may enter the drinking water distribution system. We found coliforms indicating the need to look for potential problems in water treatment or distribution. When this occurs, we are required to conduct assessment(s) to identify problems and to correct any problems that were found during these assessments.

#### (B) Additional Information Required:

- a. During the past year we were required to conduct [INSERT NUMBER OF LEVEL 1 ASSESSMENTS] Level 1 assessment(s). [INSERT NUMBER OF LEVEL 1 ASSESSMENTS] Level 1 assessment(s) were completed. In addition, we were required to take [INSERT NUMBER OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS] corrective actions and we completed [INSERT NUMBER OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS] of these actions.
- b. During the past year [INSERT NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 ASSESSMENTS] Level 2 assessments were required to be completed for our water system. [INSERT NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 ASSESSMENTS] Level 2 assessments were completed. In addition, we were required to take [INSERT NUMBER OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS] corrective actions and we completed [INSERT NUMBER OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS] of these actions.
- c. Any system that has failed to complete all the required assessments or correct all identified sanitary defects, is in violation of the treatment technique requirement and must also include one or both of the following statements, as appropriate:
  - i. During the past year we failed to conduct all of the required assessment(s).
  - ii. During the past year we failed to correct all identified defects that were found during the assessment.

- II. If your water system was required to conduct a Level 2 assessment <u>due</u> to an *E.coli* MCL violation, you must include in the report adverse health affect information and additional information regarding the number of assessments required, the number of assessments completed, the number of corrective actions required and the number of corrective actions completed.
  - (A) Adverse Health Effects Required Text: *E. coli* are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, the elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems. We found *E. coli* bacteria, indicating the need to look for potential problems in water treatment or distribution. When this occurs, we are required to conduct assessment(s) to identify problems and to correct any problems that were found during these assessments.

### (B) Additional Information Required:

- a. We were required to complete a Level 2 assessment because we found *E. coli* in our water system. In addition, we were required to take [INSERT NUMBER OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS] corrective actions and we completed [INSERT NUMBER OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS] of these actions.
- b. Any system that has failed to complete the required assessment or correct all identified sanitary defects, is in violation of the treatment technique requirement and must also include one or both of the following statements, as appropriate:
  - i. We failed to conduct the required assessment.
  - ii. We failed to correct all sanitary defects that were identified during the assessment that we conducted.
- c. Any system that violated the *E. coli* MCL, the system must include, in addition to the required adverse health effects text [see II.(A) above], one or more of the following statements to describe any noncompliance, as applicable:
  - i. We had an *E. coli*-positive repeat sample following a total coliform-positive routine sample.
  - ii. We had a total coliform-positive repeat sample following an *E. coli-*positive routine sample.
  - iii. We failed to take all required repeat samples following an E. coli-positive routine sample.
  - iv. We failed to test for E. coli when any repeat sample tests positive for total coliform.
- III. If your water system detected *E. coli* and did not violate the *E. coli* MCL, the system may include, in addition to the required adverse health effects text [See II.(A) above], a statement that explains that although *E. coli* water detected, your system was not in violation of the *E. coli* MCL.

No results were found for the RTCR Sampling History Report.

## **Chlorine Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Sampling History**

PWS Number: ID7260032 PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF Total Records: 0

Sampling history is only listed for systems which are practicing chlorination on a full-time basis.

Please include in your CCR the highest chlorine residual level detected during the previous calendar year (2021) by your system, as well as the average of all residuals collected during 2021.

**Required Language.** If the system exceeds the chlorine MCL (maximum contaminant level) value, the system must show the potential health effects of the contaminant. To report this information, go to **Appendix A of the CCR template**, find the contaminant, and copy the information from the "Health Effects Language" column and place it in your CCR.

No results were found for the Chlorine Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Sampling History Report.

## **Chemical And Radiological Violation History**

PWS Number: ID7260032 PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF Total Records: 0

**Monitoring violations** are violations that occurred because a system failed to complete a required contaminant sampling (which means the system failed to "monitor" or sample for a contaminant).

MCL (maximum contaminant level) violations are violations that occurred because the level of the completed sampling was higher than allowed, or higher than the MCL (maximum contaminant level).

If the chemical monitoring report shows no results, then the system has no chemical violations for the last (2021) calendar year.
No results were found for the Chemical And Radiological Violation History Report.

## Coliform Violation History PWS Number: ID7260032 PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF Total Records: 0

**Monitoring violations** are violations that occurred because a system failed to complete a required contaminant sampling (which means the system failed to "monitor" or sample for a contaminant).

MCL (maximum contaminant level) violations are violations that occurred because the level of the completed sampling was higher than allowed, or higher than the MCL (maximum contaminant level).

If the coliform monitoring report shows no results, then the system has no coliform violations for the last (2021) calendar year.

No results were found for the Coliform Violation History Report.

## Lead And Copper Violation History PWS Number: ID7260032 PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF

Total Records: 0

If your system has a violation listed below, it means that your system was required to sample for lead and copper during calendar year 2021, but failed to do so during the appropriate time period. These violations must be reported in the CCR as a failure to monitor.

reported in the Gork de a familie to memor.
If the lead and copper monitoring violations report shows no results (Total Records: 0), then the system has no lead and copper monitoring violations for the last (2021) calendar year.
No results were found for the Lead And Copper Violation History Report.
Note: Please notify your regional DEQ office if you find discrepancies in your sampling or violation histories. DEQ will correct the errors in the agency's database.

DBP Violation History PWS Number: ID7260032 PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF Total Records: 0

This report only applies to systems practicing chlorination and/or filtration.

**Monitoring violations** are violations that occurred because a system failed to complete a required contaminant sampling (which means the system failed to "monitor" or sample for a contaminant).

MCL (maximum contaminant level) violations are violations that occurred because the level of the completed sampling was higher than allowed, or higher than the MCL (maximum contaminant level).

was higher than allowed, or higher than the MCL (maximum contaminant level).
<b>If the DBP monitoring violations report shows no results</b> , then the system has no disinfection byproduct violations for the last (2021) calendar year.
No results were found for the DBP Violation History Report.

## SWTR and MRDL Violation History PWS Number: ID7260032 PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF Total Records: 0

This report only applies to systems practicing chlorination and/or filtration.

**Violations listed are either treatment techniques or failure to monitor violations.** Violation Type "TT" designates a treatment technique violation; violation type "MON" designates a monitoring violation.

If no records are displayed, the system did not accrue any applicable violations during the previous calendar year.

For your information - definitions of abbreviations found in the "Requirements" column:

**EPRD:** "entry point residual disinfection" level either not met or not reported.

**DSRD:** "distribution system residual disinfection" level either not met or not reported.

95PT: "95 percentile" (95%) turbidity level either exceeded or not reported.

MAXT: "maximum turbidity" level either exceeded or not reported.

No results were found for the SWTR and MRDL Violation History Report.

## Sanitary Survey Significant Deficiency Violation History PWS Number: ID7260032

PWS Number: ID7260032 PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF Total Records: 0

This report identifies violations generated from unaddressed significant deficiencies and failing to consult with the state to produce a compliance schedule.

The case of product of the product o
If the Sanitary Survey Significant Deficiency violations report shows no results, then the system has no significant deficiency violations for the last (2021) calendar year.
No results were found for the Sanitary Survey Significant Deficiency Violation History Report.
Note: Please notify your regional DEQ office if you find discrepancies in your sampling or violation histories. DEQ will correct the errors in the agency's database.

## Public Notification Violation History PWS Number: ID7260032

PWS Name: RIGBY CITY OF Total Records: 0

This report identifies violations generated from failing to deliver public notification to the public in accordance with the public notification schedule.

If the Public Notification violation history report shows no results, then the violations for the last (2021) calendar year.	ne system has no public notification
No results were found for the Public Notification Violation History Report.	
Note: Please notify your regional DEQ office if you find discrepancies in your sampling or violation histories. DE	EQ will correct the errors in the agency's database.